

EXHIBIT "F"

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
 §
COUNTY OF HIDALGO §

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT No. 1 to
WORK AUTHORIZATION No. 1

TO MAIN AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES for: "Building Repairs and/or Renovations to County Owned Buildings" (on-call) with Precinct No. 4 for Additional Services to the Election's Warehouse

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of Article **8** of the Agreement made by and between **HIDALGO COUNTY**, acting herein by and through the **Commissioner's Court**, hereinafter called the "**Owner**", and **HALFF ASSOCIATES, INC.**, Professional Engineers of, McAllen, Texas, hereinafter called the "**Engineer**".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the **Owner** and the **Engineer** executed the Agreement on the **19th day of October, 2010** and **Work Authorization No. 1** on the **21st day of June, 2011**, concerning Engineering for **A/E design services necessary to produce construction documents for (1) improvements to the existing 3,000 sf cage area on the west side of Elections Warehouse and (2) a new approximately 66' x 40' structure for storage of cages.** (hereinafter referred to as the "Project"); and,

WHEREAS, Article **2.1** of the Agreement, Scopes of Work and Part **I**. of **Work Authorization No. 1**, Scopes of Work establishes the Scopes of Work for **Work Authorization No. 1**; and,

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the contract to provide: **Additional MEP and Civil Engineering Services for the Elections Department Project changes for the New Building Addition and overall project scope modification under the scope of Work Authorization No. 1.**

1. Additional MEP Engineering Work	\$4,000.00
2. Additional Civil Engineering Work	\$5,000.00
3. Coordination Work	\$2,700.00

NOW THEREFORE, premises considered, the **Owner** and the **Engineer** agree that said **Work Authorization No. 1** of the Agreement is amended as follows:

I. Part I. of Work Authorization No. 1; Scopes of Work is revised to provide: **Additional MEP and Civil Engineering Services for the Elections Department Project changes for the New Building Addition and overall project scope modification under the scope of Work Authorization No. 1:**

1. Additional MEP Engineering Work	\$4,000.00
2. Additional Civil Engineering Work	\$5,000.00
3. Coordination Work	\$2,700.00

II. Part 2. of Work Authorization No. 1; Estimated Cost is to be paid as a lump sum based on Contract Rates established in Exhibit "D" of the Agreement. Refer to main agreement, Article 9, Additional Services.

NOW THEREFORE, Work Authorization No.1, is increased by \$11,700.00 to a revised total of \$46,200.00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Engineer and the Owner have caused this Supplemental Agreement to the Agreement for Professional Services to be executed as of the _____ day of _____, 2011.

**THE ENGINEER:
HALFF ASSOCIATES, INC.**

BY: _____
Menton J. Murray, III, PE, LEED AP/ Vice President

**THE OWNER:
HIDALGO COUNTY**

BY: _____
Ramon Garcia, County Judge

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

- Exhibit "D" Lump Sum Cost Proposal